



# विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission

(मानव संसाधन विकास मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India)

बहादुर शाह जफ़र मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110002 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002

दूरभाष Phone : 011-23212027 E-mail : devswarupugc@gmail.com | dev.ugc@nic.in

August, 2019

## डॉ. देव स्वरुप पूर्व कुलपित, राजस्थान विश्वविद्यालय, जयपुर अपर सचिव

Dr. Dev Swarup

Former Vice-Chancellor, University of Rajasthan, Jaipur

Additional Secretary

## SPEED POST

### No.F. 22-1/2017(AC)

The Registrar,
Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University,
Vidyavihar, Lonere,
Maharashtra-402103

5 AUG 2010

Sub:- Conferment of Autonomous Status to J.D. College of Engineering & Management, At: Khandala, post: Valni Near Hanuman Temple, Borgaon Fata, Kalmeshwar Road, Nagpur-441 501 Maharashtra affiliated to Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Maharashtra

Sir/Madam,

This is with reference to the proposal submitted by J.D. College of Engineering & Management, At: Khandala, post: Valni Near Hanuman Temple, Borgaon Fata, Kalmeshwar Road, Nagpur-441 501 Maharashtra affiliated to Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Maharashtra under the UGC Scheme for Autonomous Colleges.

The Standing Committee constituted by University Grants Commission, in its meeting held on 31.07.2019 decided to grant autonomous status to J.D. College of Engineering & Management, At: Khandala, post: Valni Near Hanuman Temple, Borgaon Fata, Kalmeshwar Road, Nagpur-441 501 Maharashtra affiliated to Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Maharashtra for a period of ten years w.e.f. 2019-2020 to 2028-2029.

The University is requested to issue necessary notification/order regarding the grant of autonomous status to the college as per UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2018 for Autonomous Colleges. The college, if eligible, shall apply for autonomy grant as per the norms laid down in the Regulations.

The autonomous college is required to abide by all the provisions of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous Colleges. The Regulations are available on the UGC website, www.ugc.ac.in. The college shall also apply in the prescribed format to University Grants Commission for extension of autonomous status six months prior to the expiry of the autonomous cycle.

Yours faithfully,

(Dev Swarup)

Cont..



#### Copy to:-

- The Principal Secretary, Tech. & Higher Education Deptt. Govt. of Maharashtra, Mantralaya Annexe Building, Mumbai-400 032
- The Joint Secretary, UGC, Western Regional Office, Ganeshkhind, Pune – 411007
- The Principal,
   J.D. College of Engineering & Management,
   At: Khandala, post: Valni Near Hanuman Temple,
   Borgaon Fata, Kalmeshwar Road,
   Nagpur-441 501 Maharashtra

A copy of the UGC Expert Committee report is enclosed herewith for information and appropriate action by college

- 4 Meeting Cell
- 5 Concerned file
- 6 Guard file

(Dev Swarup)

ISSUED